PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. 277/2017/PGC/DRTI/North DMC dated 30.7.2018

Date of Hearing: 28.1.2019

Appellant: Sh. Uday Sharma

Competent Authority: Dy. Commissioner, Rohini Zone

North DMC

Application under DRTI: 5.6.2018

1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 5.6.2018 has sought information on total 01 point. Aggrieved by non-receipt of information from the Competent Authority, he filed this appeal.

2 Proceedings

The appellant is present. Sh. S.V. Dahiya, School Inspector, Rohini Zone North DMC is present on behalf of the respondent. The representative of the department submitted a letter dated 24.1.2019 vide which the department has informed that the bill amounting to Rs. 98, 816/- has been passed and the same is verified from Accounts Department, Rohini Zone on 18.1.2019. For priority payment, file has been sent to the Competent Authority on 23.1.2019 and as soon as the approval is received in the Education department, the cheque will be issued to Smt. Uday Sharma.

3 Decision

The Competent Authority i.e. Dy. Commissioner, Rohini Zone, North DMC has taken appropriate action on the DRTI application of the appellant. The departmental representative informed that the file for seeking early release of payment shall be submitted to the Additional Commissioner (Education) North DMC, through the Dy. Commissioner, Rohini Zone. Since the appellant is suffering from a very serious ailment and is in need of money for her treatment, the Commission would like to advise the officers concerned to expedite the necessary approvals, so that the pending amount is released to the appellant at the earliest.

With the above advice, the matter is disposed of at the Commission's end.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:-

- 1 Sh. S. R. Meena, Additional Commissioner (Education), North DMC, 5th floor, Civic Centre, J.L.Nehru Marg, New Delhi.
- 2 Sh. Jagdeep Chillar, Deputy Commissioner, Rohini Zone, North DMC, near Rajiv Gandhi Cancer Institute, Sector-5, Rohini, Delhi-110 085
- 3 Smt. Usha Rani, Asstt. Director of Education, Rohin i Zone North DMC, near Rajiv Gandhi Cancer Institute, Sector-5, Rohini, Delhi-110 085
- 4 Smt. Uday Sharma